


 

Statement of Living Status 
 
I, ‘cyrus’, of the bloodline “coxswain”,  jus in rem, a sovereign living man, one of 
we the people, attorney in fact, sui juris, under the authority and protection of 
Source/ Creator/ God and in full exercise of my natural common law, and 
constitutional rights, having taken juris and dominion over the sea, air, land and 
law, do solemnly affirm and declare as follows: 
 
I, cyrus, a living sentient Man, made by The Creator/ Source/ God and a 
follower of Divine Laws first and foremost  and the legislation(s) where they are 
not in conflict with God’s laws, hereinafter the Affiant, do make Oath and 
declare the following to be true by  the grace of God with God as my witness, so 
help me God: 
 
I am a living man, created by the Divine, endowed with a soul, life and 
dominion by Source/ Creator/ God, not a legal fiction, corporation or artificial 
entity, 
 
“And God said, Let us make man in our image, after our likeness: and let them 
have dominion over the fish of the sea, and over the fowl of the air, and over 
the cattle, and over all the earth, and over every creeping thing that creepeth 
upon the earth”       Genesis 1:26 (KJV) 
 
My existence and status as a living being is proof of divine grace and the  
un-a-LIEN-able rights bestowed upon me by the Creator, 
 
“And God blessed them, and God said unto them, Be fruitful, and multiply, and 
replenish the earth, and subdue it: and have dominion over the fish of the sea, 
and over the fowl of the air, and over every living thing that moveth upon the 
earth”         Genesis 1:28 (KJV) 
 
“And the LORD God formed man of the dust of the ground, and breathed into 
his nostrils the breath of life; and man became a living soul” Genesis 2:7 (KJV) 
 
“Let me not, I pray you, accept any man's person, neither let me give flattering 
titles unto man”        Job 32:21 (KJV) 
 
“For I know not to give flattering titles; in so doing my maker would soon take 
me away”         Job 32:22 (KJV) 
 
“Ye shall not respect persons in judgment; but ye shall hear the small as well as 
the great; ye shall not be afraid of the face of man; for the judgment is God's: 
and the cause that is too hard for you, bring it unto me, and I will hear it”      
Deuteronomy 1:17 (KJV) 
 
“ To have respect of persons is not good: for for a piece of bread that man will 
transgress”            Proverbs 28:21 (KJV) 
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“But of these who seemed to be somewhat, (whatsoever they were, it maketh 
no matter to me: God accepteth no man's person:) for they who seemed to be 
somewhat in conference added nothing to me”  Galatians 2:6 (KJV) 
 
It is a sin unto God to accept the person therefore it is absolutely against my 
beliefs, and 
 
LEGAL MAXIMS 
 
Ignorance of law is no defence, and 
 
Truth as valid statement of reality is Sovereign in commerce, and 
 
An unrebutted Affidavit stands as truth in commerce, and 
 
Silence comprises agreement in commerce, equity, admiralty, Lex Mercatoria 
and public policy, as he who does not deny when given the opportunity, admits 
the facts presented to him, and 
 
All men shall have remedy by due course of the law. If a remedy does not exist 
or if the existing remedy has been subverted, then one may create a remedy for 
themselves and endow it with credibility by expressing it in their Affidavit, and 
 
Except for a jury, it is also a fatal offence for any person, even a Judge to impair 
or to expunge without a counter Affidavit, any Affidavit or any commercial 
process based upon an Affidavit, and 
 
A foreclosure by summary judgement (without a jury), without a commercial 
bond is a violation of commercial law, and 
 
An official (officer of the court, policeman, etc.) must demonstrate that he is 
individually bonded in order to use a summary process, and 
 
The official, who impairs, debauches, voids or abridges an obligation of contract 
or the effect of an Affidavit, becomes a lien debtor, and his property becomes 
forfeited as a pledge to secure the lien, and 
 
It is against the law for a Judge to summarily remove, dismiss, dissolve or 
diminish an Affidavit. Only the Affiant can dissolve an Affidavit, and 
 
Fraud is fraud ab infinitum—any act of fraud invalidates all linked proceedings 
indefinitely, and 
 
Fiction is fiction ad infinitum—legal fictions do not bind living (wo)men without 
express consent, and 
 
No person may judge their own case, and 
 
No statutory limit on Fraud, and 
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Justice must not only be done, but must be seen to be done, and 
 
Justitia nemini neganda est - Justice should not be denied to anyone, and 
 
A natural sovereign individual is distinct and exempt from admiralty, maritime or 
corporate statutes applicable only to legal fictions lacking personhood, and 
 
Enforcement of void, unstamped, unexecuted or fraudulent orders will be 
regarded as contempt of court and a breach of constitutional protections under 
the Bill of Rights 1688/9, the Coronation Oath Act 1688, and eternal natural 
law; 
 
 
For the purposes of this Affidavit and attached process, if any, the term 
“UNITED KINGDOM” means the corporation and all agents employees, 
subdivisions and representations thereof, without any implied 
submission to the UNITED KINGDOM or such private corporate 
“statutes.” 
 
The Affiant is a Man and one of the people living on the landmass known as 
Cymru, and 
 
The Affiant is not a UNITED KINGDOM “citizen,” “subject,” “vessel’” or”person” 
or any ens legis artificial entity, procedural phantom, legal fiction or juristic 
personality within the UNITED KINGDOM, and 
 
The UNITED KINGDOM is a corporation, an artificial entity and a legal fiction 
that operates in bankruptcy, and 
 
Affiant reserves all, claims all, and waves none of his God-given rights 
 
ACCEPTANCE OF FOREIGN STATUS 
 

1) Affiant is not liable to or for the legal fiction CYRUS COXSWAIN™ or any 
other legal fiction personality, and 

2) Affiant is not liable for any public debt/liability at any time whatsoever, 
and 

3) Affiant is not liable to or for any Government statutes, rules and/or codes, 
including, without limitation, UNITED KINGDOM Codes and statutes 
and/or codes or any of Respondent’s political subdivisions or beliefs, and 

4) Any party that would order, represent or persuade Affiant to falsely 
present Affiant as a UNITED KINGDOM citizen, vessel or person directly or 
by deception, device, misnomer, mistaken identity, warrant or indictment, 
real or imagined would be engaging in Enticement to Slavery, and 

5) A legal fiction corporation cannot secure in personam jurisdiction over or 
against affiant, without Affiant’s voluntary election to submit, and 
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6) Any Police Officer and/or Government/corporate officer, agent and/or 
employee who attempts to enforce statutes against Affiant, would be 
engaging in Enticement to Slavery, and 

7) Affiant is not a member of any society whatsoever and therefore Affiant is 
not bound by any society’s statutes, rules or codes, and 

8) Any party that alleges a liability against Affiant is obligated to produce as 
Affidavit of Liability and demonstrate such liability, and 

9) Respondent does not have a valid claim against Affiant, and 
10) Common Law Jurisdiction is still the principal Jurisdiction over the land 

known as Great Britain, and 
11) All words herein are as Affiant defines them, and 
12) Each respondent shall have 30 days from the date of service of this 

affidavit to rebut any and all offers or claims pertaining to them - Any 
claims or offers not rebutted within that period shall stand as affirmed 
 

 
This Affidavit is served to document events that took place between 1981 and 
2025 whereby the named Respondents disregarded the well settled customs, 
traditions and international Laws, and engaged in violence, fraud, theft, Human 
Trafficking, malfeasance and discriminatory actions, leading to severe harm and 
loss, and 
 
OFFERS AND CLAIMS 
 

1) Angeline Moyo (R1) has a long history of abusing Affiant. Affiant believes 
no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

2) R1 separated from Affiant’s father for infidelity in 1988. Affiant believes 
no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

3) R1 resents Affiant for exposing her unfaithfulness to his father when he 
was 7 years old. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

4) When the Affiant was approximately eight years old, an agent acting 
under the authority or direction of R1 sexually assaulted him by 
repeatedly penetrating his anus with his fist. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

5) Following the incident, the Affiant’s General Practitioner (GP) questioned 
him regarding his injuries, believing at first that his father had caused 
them. R1, however, used intimidation to compel the Affiant to withhold 
the truth. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

6) R1 regularly assaulted Affiant with her fists throughout his childhood. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

7) R1 repeatedly involved the Affiant in secret ritual practices using his 
blood, acts that continued until he reached his teenage years. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
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If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 
8) R1 broke Affiant’s arm with a broomstick when he was around nine years 

old. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

9) The Affiant escaped the domestic violence by fleeing on foot to his 
grandmother’s residence, located approximately ten miles away. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

10) To deter the Affiant from fleeing, Respondent 1 would strip him naked 
and evict him from the house, prompting neighbours to intervene each 
time. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

11) While the Affiant’s father was terminally ill and in need of care, R1 
acted abusively towards him and deliberately refused to prepare meals or 
provide necessary support, thereby causing him additional distress during 
a period of severe vulnerability. Affiant believes no contrary evidence 
exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

12) Affiant’s father named him as the heir to his estate shortly before his 
death. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

13) Affiant was only 14 years old  when his father died on 25 April 1996. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

14) R1 was appointed guardian of Affiant until he came of age. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

15) Respondent 1 repeatedly told the Affiant he would die of AIDS like his 
father if he interacted with women, causing serious emotional damage 
and long-term difficulty in forming healthy relationships. Affiant believes 
no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

16) R1 violently took over Affiant’s Estate at the time surrounding his 18th 
birthday. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

17) R1 simultaneously coerced Yollandah Moyo (Affiant’s paternal half 
sister) to surrender her inheritance. Affiant believes no contrary evidence 
exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

18) R1 had no formal qualifications at the time. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

19) R1 was completely reliant on Affiant’s estate for survival at the time. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

20) Affiant was offered a scholarship at Full Sail University in Florida in 
1998. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 
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21) R1, who previously lacked vision, ambition, and professional direction, 
was encouraged and inspired by the Affiant to pursue a legitimate 
professional career instead of continuing with street vending. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

22) R1 then used Affiant’s estate to gain formal qualifications (O levels). 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

23) R1 successfully applied for a nursing course at Thames Valley 
University in 1999. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

24) R1 used Affiant’s estate to pay for travel expenses to study in Slough, 
England shortly after. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

25) R1 unlawfully appointed her daughter (Kysandra Sibanda) as the 
beneficiary and administrator of Affiant’s estate. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

26) R1 refused to pay for Affiant’s travel expenses to Florida, USA. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

27) R1 unlawfully appropriated profits from the Affiant’s Estate and used 
them to facilitate his trafficking to England. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

28) R1 has, from that point onward, wilfully and deliberately inflicted 
substantial losses upon the Affiant. Affiant believes no contrary evidence 
exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

29) R1 abandoned Affiant shortly after his arrival. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

30) R1 repeatedly slandered Affiant to Thames Valley police. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

31) R1 slandered Affiant to R2. Affiant believes no contrary evidence 
exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

32) R2 played a significant role in Human Trafficking the Affiant by 
harbouring him against his will since 2002. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

33) R2 confiscated Affiant’s travel documents and deleted his records in 
2002. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

34) Affiant became destitute as a direct result of R2’s malfeasance. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  
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35) R1 informed Affiant that she had tested positive for HIV in the  early 
2000s. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

36) R1 introduced the Affiant to two different men she dated in Slough. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

37) R1 asked Affiant to intervene when her second boyfriend confronted 
her after contracting HIV. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

38) Affiant started import/export business in 2006. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

39) Affiant advised R1 to invest profits from his estate into 2 more 
properties. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

40) R1 acquired the 2 properties as directed by Affiant. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

41) R1 claimed ownership of Affiant’s assets. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

42) Affiant requested a copy of his father’s Will of Testament. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

43) R1 presented Affiant with forged documents in Slough. Affiant believes 
no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

44) Affiant refused to accept documents. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

45) Affiant exposed the truth on social media. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

46) R1 invited Affiant to a church event on June 27 2008. Affiant believes 
no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

47) Affiant was violently attacked while returning from the event on 28 
June 2008 (CRN 46/DY/10527/08). Affiant believes no contrary evidence 
exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

48) Affiant sustained an orbital fracture and severe back injuries, he nearly 
died during the ordeal. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

49) R1 attended the hospital shortly afterwards. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

50) Medway Hospital staff refused to treat Affiant until he spoke to the 
police. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  
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51) R1 slandered Affiant to Medway police who attended the hospital. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

52) DS Rudden 09221 (R4) accused Affiant of being a gangster. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

53) R4 was abrupt and rude towards Affiant during the unlawful 
interrogation. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

54) R4 falsely  identified Affiant as a caucasian man in his report. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

55) R4’s malfeasance caused significant financial loss to the Affiant. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

56) Affiant was eventually treated for his injury and discharged from the 
hospital. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

57) R1 humiliated the injured Affiant by compelling him to walk through 
Slough High Street while bleeding and dressed in a hospital gown. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

58) Shortly after the Affiant underwent corrective surgery, during which a 
metal plate was inserted into his right orbital area, R1 resumed hostile 
conduct towards him and subsequently expelled him from her flat. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

59)  R1 has, on multiple occasions since 1997, paid or otherwise induced 
individuals to carry out assaults and/or battery upon the Affiant. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

60) Affiant continued to inquire about his Estate in 2010. Affiant believes 
no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

61) R1 slandered Affiant to Belgravia Metropolitan Police (R5). Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

62) Affiant was unlawfully arrested and kidnapped by R5 in October 2011. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

63) R5 publicly degraded the Affiant after unlawfully handcuffing him. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

64) Following the Affiant’s arrest, R5 subjected him to various forms of 
torture for approximately twenty-four hours. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

65) Affiant was unlawfully processed by R5. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
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If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  
66) Affiant was kidnapped and detained at HMP Wandsworth under false 

charges. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

67) Affiant was slandered in the press while awaiting trial. Affiant believes 
no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

68) Affiant was mistreated by NHS staff (R21)at HMP Wandsworth in 2012 
and developed an abscess on his eye socket. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

69) While in custody at HMP Wandsworth, the affiant experienced a 
significant decline in health, including the development and rupture of an 
abscess plus subsequent infections attributable to exposure to unsanitary 
stagnant water during showering. Affiant believes no contrary evidence 
exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

70) HMP Wandsworth staff (R20) intercepted Affiant’s court evidence 
including a character reference letter from the Affiant’s Martial Arts 
Instructor. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

71) Crown Prosecution Services (R23) participated in the Affiant’s 
kidnapping and torture at HMP Wandsworth. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

72) Affiant was coerced into pleading guilty of a different charge by (R23) 
in 2012. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

73) (R23) applied for a Deportation Order against the Affiant after he 
cooperated with them. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

74) Affiant asked R2 about his travel documents the day before his release 
date from HMP Wandsworth. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

75) R2 told Affiant “You are not the only one whose documents we’ve lost, 
and you won’t be the last..” Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

76) Upon further enquiries, Theresa May publicly admitted that the Home 
Office had at the time “lost” approximately 500,000 people’s documents. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

77) R2 unlawfully detained and tortured the Affiant further. Affiant believes 
no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

78) A Tribunal Judge set aside the deportation order when the truth was 
revealed on 11 May 2012. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

79) The Tribunal Judge ordered R2 to remedy the  situation. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
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If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  
80) Affiant was released from custody mid 2012. Affiant believes no 

contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

81) R5 trespassed against Affiant’s property by keeping his mobile phone. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

82) R2 refused to comply with Tribunal Court directions. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

83) R2 used an agent known as “Paul” to poison Affiant. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

84) Affiant survived and reported the incident to Tottenham probation 
officers and police. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

85) R2 threatened Affiant for confronting Paul. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

86) Affiant fled the Tottenham property for his own safety. Affiant believes 
no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

87) Kent Police unlawfully  assaulted and battered Affiant shortly 
afterwards. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

88) Affiant was unlawfully processed by Kent Police. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

89) R2 unlawfully kidnapped  Affiant at HMP Elmley and HMP Thameside. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

90) The Affiant was subjected to torture at HMP Elmley, where he was 
forced into involuntary labour and denied access to hygiene facilities. In 
response, he staged a peaceful protest by refusing to eat. The Prison 
Governor informed him that she did not care if he starved to death and 
refused to release or transfer him from the Category B prison. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

91) Despite the Affiant’s severe eye socket infection which was visibly 
discharging pus, the Prison Governor failed to arrange or provide any 
medical treatment. This neglect demonstrated a clear disregard for the 
Affiant’s health and welfare, amounting to both medical negligence and 
inhumane treatment in breach of her duty of care. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

92) A Tribunal Judge released Affiant from prison. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 
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93) The Tribunal Judge asked R2 agent if they hadn’t tortured Affiant 
enough. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

94) The same Judge instructed R2 to process Affiant’s documents in 2015. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

95)  R2’s repeated failure to comply with court directions evidences a 
sustained pattern of wilful nonfeasance. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

96) Affiant requested a judicial review of his case with R2. Affiant believes 
no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

97) R2 responded by evicting Affiant from the bail address, thus breaching 
bail conditions. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

98) The Affiant instructed Respondent 1 to restore his Estate to him if she 
could not legally supersede the terms of his father’s Will and Testament. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

99) R1 responded, “you will get it over my dead body”. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

100) Affiant calmly ended the argument and cut ties with R1. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

101) R1 contacted R2 and alleged the Affiant had threatened her. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

102) Affiant focused on his music career instead. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

103) In 2015, a Doctor (R21) from Old Town Surgery in Swindon said it was 
normal for Affiant to weep puss from his eye and denied him medical 
treatment. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

104) The infected plate was surgically removed at Cambridge Eye Hospital 
in November 2017. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

105) Affiant was recommended to attend BIMM university in 2018. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

106) Russell Benfold (R6) and Eugene Long (R7) made false accusations 
against Affiant (Slander and Libel) in April 2018. Affiant believes no 
contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

107) Affiant was consequently assaulted, battered and kidnapped by PC 
4626 HAWKE (R8) and  others (R9, R10 & R11)on 07 April 2018. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
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If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 
108) Affiant was unlawfully processed by (R13) and other Avon and 

Somerset Police staff. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

109) Affiant was prejudiced by  the presiding Judge in Bristol magistrates 
court before the trial. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

110) Affiant took a box of prescribed pain killers in the form of CoCodamol 
(30mg) with him to HMP Horfield. Affiant believes no contrary evidence 
exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

111) Affiant was tortured (denied prescribed medication) at HMP Horfield for 
125 days. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

112) Affiant was deliberately exposed to racial abuse at HMP Horfield. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

113) Affiant was sexually assaulted three times at HMP Horfield. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

114) Affiant reported the incidents to HMP Horfield staff but they failed to 
act on it. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

115) R2 sent agents to intimidate and harass Affiant while he was at HMP 
Horfield. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

116) R2 attempted to detain Affiant further during the court hearing but 
failed. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

117) Affiant was acquitted of all charges on 20 August 2018. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

118) Crown Prosecution Services (R23) participated in the Affiant’s 
kidnapping and torture at HMP Horfield. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

119) Affiant pressed charges against Eugene Long for Slander and Libel. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

120) Bristol court staff prevented proceedings from taking place. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

121) Affiant was battered by Bristol court bailiff during a false eviction 
attempt CRN 5219061086. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

122) Affiant pressed charges against bailiff. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 
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123) Affiant was racially abused and pressed charges against the assailant 
CRN 5220233121. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

124) Affiant was threatened by Ian Marlton 3780 of the Avon and Somerset 
Police for pressing charges. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

125) R2 contacted and threatened Affiant shortly after and disrupted his 
acting career. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

126) Affiant underwent corrective surgery after the battery in 2019. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

127) Affiant was denied justice by Avon and Somerset Police who arbitrarily 
closed the case.Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED   

128) Affiant was awarded a rent repayment order by the Tribunal. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

129) Affiant was denied justice by Judge Ralton who prevented the 
settlement. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

130) Affiant was systematically made homeless and blacklisted in Bristol. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

131) Affiant completed his course whilst living in a tent and graduated with 
honours from BIMM in 2021. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

132) Affiant requested the return of his travel documents from  R2 for 3 
more years, to no avail. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

133) R2 threatened Affiant for enquiring about his estate in 2015. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

134) In 2022, R2 degraded Affiant by saying he is sub-human and therefore 
has no rights. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

135) R2 attempted to impose unlawful bail conditions upon Affiant in 2022. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

136) R2 has, through persistent acts of malfeasance and coercive control, 
continuously infringed upon and violated the Affiant’s unalienable rights. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

137) Through R2’s description of her long-term relationship with R1, the 
Affiant became aware that they were jointly working to keep him from his 
estate. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

138) Affiant was racially abused and robbed by Charlotte Green in 2022. 
Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
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If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 
139) Affiant litigated against Charlotte Green but was denied justice by 

Merthyr Tydfil Courts in 2022 (J37YJ520). Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

140) Affiant was denied justice by Blackwood court in 2022. Affiant believes 
no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

141) Affiant was deliberately exposed to bio active mycotoxins for 2 years 
by Robert Chatwin. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

142) Affiant was misdiagnosed and mistreated by NHS Wales staff between 
2022 and 2024. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

143) Affiant was harmed by NHS staff in 2023. Affiant believes no contrary 
evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

144) Pontcae Medical Centre staff prevented Affiant from getting blood tests 
done. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

145) Judge Kempton Rees denied Affiant the right to a fair trial 
(LOOMT343). Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

146) Kathreen Rees prevented the case from being transferred to Swansea 
County Court in 2025. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

147) In the Spring of 2025, R1 admitted that she conspired with Witch 
Doctors to destroy Affiant’s life. Affiant believes no contrary evidence 
exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED  

148) Upon hearing about the Affiant’s prison experiences, R1 laughed 
hysterically, knowing she had slandered him and made false written 
statements about him. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

149) Through persistent slander and manipulation, R1 successfully isolated 
the Affiant from both sides of his family for several decades. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

150) Affiant finally contacted R1’s mother and revealed everything in 
September 2025. Affiant believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

151) R1 still refuses to surrender control of Affiant’s Estate. Affiant believes 
no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

152) The Affiant has been deeply traumatised by these events and believes 
the present environment is unsafe for starting or raising a family. Affiant 
believes no contrary evidence exists.  
If no timely rebuttal it is AFFIRMED 

 

Page 15 of 24 



 

Particulars of Claim – Schedule of Loss & Remedy (R1–R22) 
 
Angeline (Sibanda) Moyo (R1) 
£10,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for child abuse (multiple counts) 
£5,000,000.00 - compensation for Defamation and Slander (multiple counts) 
£35,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture (multiple counts)[10+25] 
£44,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for cumulative mental injury (chronic 
stress/anxiety across 44 years) 
£10,000,000.00 - compensation for conspiracy to cause harm & financial loss 
£6,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for GBH with intent (s.18 OAPA 1861) 
£20,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for social and professional injury  
£10,000,000.00 - compensation for obstructing education and career course 
Injunction for the misappropriation of funds and profits from Affiant’s Estate 
Immediate return of Affiant’s Estate and all profits gained from the Estate 

Total = £140,000,000.00 
Sharon Hutchinson (R2) and each agent directly involved 
£5,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Discrimination 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Personage 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for violating Right to Travel 
£10,000,000.00 - Compensation for obstructing education and career course 
£1,000,000.00 - compensation for conspiracy to cause harm & financial loss 
£5,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for GBH with intent (s.18 OAPA 1861) 
£23,000,000.00 - compensation for social and professional injury (23 years) 
£23,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for malfeasance 
£4,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for nonfeasance 
£5,000,000.00 - compensation for aggravated kidnapping (multiple counts) 
£23,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Human Trafficking (MSA 2015) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for threats 
£23,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for cumulative mental injury (chronic 
stress/anxiety across 23 years) 

Total = £126,000,000.00 
PC Patterson (R3) and the Thames Valley Police 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Racial Abuse 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for unlawful arrest without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for restraint without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against person 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial and abuse of Due Process 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for social and professional injury 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for aggravated kidnapping 
£10,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Systematic Abuse (TVP) 

Total =£17,000,000.00 
DS Rudden 09221 and Kent Police (R4) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for malfeasance 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for misfeasance 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against property 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for discrimination 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for verbal abuse 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for threats 
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£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for obstruction of justice 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for conspiracy to cause financial loss 
£4,000.00 - Reparatory payment for stress and anxiety 
£10,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Systematic Abuse (Kent Police) 

Total = £24,000,000.00 
DI O'Riordan of the Metropolitan Police (R5) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for unlawful arrest without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for restraint without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against person 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against property 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial and abuse of Due Process 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for social and professional injury 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for aggravated kidnapping 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture 
£100,000.00 - Reparatory payment for cumulative mental injury (chronic 
stress/anxiety across 13 years) 
£10,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial and abuse of Due Process (MP) 

Total = £18,100,000.00 
Russell BENFOLD of the Royal Mail (R6) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Slander and Libel 
£250,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Conspiracy to kidnap 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Defamation 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Perjury 
£3,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Sexual Assault (3 counts) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Kidnap 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Trespass against property 

Total = £9,250,000.00 
Eugen LONG of the Royal Mail (R7) 
 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Slander and Libel 
£250,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Conspiracy to kidnap 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Defamation 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Perjury  
£3,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Sexual Assault (3 counts) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Kidnap 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Trespass against property 
£10,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Systematic Abuse (Royal Mail) 

Total = £19,250,000.00 
PC 4626 HAWKE and  Avon & Somerset Police (R8) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for unlawful arrest without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for restraint without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against person 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against property 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial and abuse of Due Process 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for social and professional injury 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for aggravated kidnapping 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture 
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£126,000.00 - Reparatory payment for cumulative mental injury (chronic 
stress/anxiety across 126 days) 
£10,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Systematic Abuse (A&SP) 

Total =£18,126,000.00 
I/C 4996 of the  Avon & Somerset Police (R9) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for unlawful arrest without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for restraint without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against person 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against property 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial and abuse of Due Process 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for social and professional injury 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for aggravated kidnapping 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture 
£126,000.00 - Reparatory payment for cumulative mental injury (chronic 
stress/anxiety across 126 days) 

Total = £8,126,000.00 
 4377 of the  Avon & Somerset Police (R10)  
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for unlawful arrest without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for restraint without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against person 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against property 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial and abuse of Due Process 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for social and professional injury 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for aggravated kidnapping 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture 
£126,000.00 - Reparatory payment for cumulative mental injury (chronic 
stress/anxiety across 126 days) 

Total = £8,126,000.00 
PS 4386 BAILEY of the  Avon & Somerset Police (R11) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for unlawful arrest without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for restraint without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against person 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against property 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial and abuse of Due Process 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for social and professional injury 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for aggravated kidnapping 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture 
£126,000.00 - Reparatory payment for cumulative mental injury (chronic 
stress/anxiety across 126 days) 

Total = £8,126,000.00 
DOI 7908 M CUTLER of the  Avon & Somerset Police (R13) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for unlawful arrest without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for restraint without corpus delicti 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against person 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against property 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial and abuse of Due Process 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for social and professional injury 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for aggravated kidnapping 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture 
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£126,000.00 - Reparatory payment for cumulative mental injury (chronic 
stress/anxiety across 126 days) 

Total = £8,126,000.00 
Ian Marlton 3780 of the  Avon & Somerset Police (R12) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for malfeasance 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Systematic Racial Discrimination 
£10,000.00 - Reparatory payment for mental injury (stress/anxiety) 

Total = £2,020,000.00 
DDJ Kempton Rees (R14) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial and abuse of Due Process 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial of a fair trial 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for malfeasance 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for nonfeasance 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for failure to disclose 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for obstruction of justice 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Systematic Racial Discrimination 

Total = £10,000,000.00 
Judge Alexander Ralton (R15) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial and abuse of Due Process 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for malfeasance 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial of a fair trial 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for nonfeasance 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for failure to disclose 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for obstruction of justice 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Systematic Racial Discrimination 

Total = £10,000,000.00 
Judge Jackson (R16) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial and abuse of Due Process 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for malfeasance 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial of a fair trial 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for nonfeasance 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for failure to disclose 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for obstruction of justice 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Systematic Racial Discrimination 

Total = £7,000,000,00 
Charlotte Green (R17)  
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Racial Abuse 
£10,000.00 - Reparatory payment for mental injury (stress/anxiety) 
£3,000.00 - withheld deposit plus late payment fees 

Total = £2,013,000.00 
Robert Chatwin (R18) 
£3,078 098.00 - invoice#240010 
 
Ellis Cooper, Lucy Marley, Dawn George, Wayne Best and MTBC (R19) 
£2,591,428.00 - Ellis Cooper invoice #240004 
£2,233,928.00 - Lucy Marley Invoice #240002 
£2,233,928.00 - Dawn George invoice #240003 
£1,588,500.00 - Wayne Best invoice #240005 
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£10,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Systematic Abuse Merthyr Tydfil 
Borough Council 

Total = £18,647,784.00 
Ministry of Justice (R20) 
£5,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Discrimination 
£5,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture 
£5,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for medical negligence 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for violating right to travel 
£10,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for obstructing education and career 
course 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for conspiracy to cause harm & financial 
loss 
£5,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for GBH with intent (multiple counts) 
£23,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for social and professional injury  
£23,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for malfeasance (23 years) 
£5,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for aggravated kidnapping (multiple 
counts) 
£23,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Institutional Persecution 
£23,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Systematic Racial Discrimination 
£5,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for poisoning attempt (s11 OAPA 1861) 
£23,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Human Trafficking  
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for threats 
£23,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for cumulative mental injury (chronic 
stress/anxiety across 23 years) 

Total = £181,000,000.00 
NHS (R21) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for medical negligence 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture  
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for maltreatment 
£17,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Systematic Discrimination (since 
2008) 

Total = £20,000,000.00 
NHS WALES (R22) 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for medical negligence 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture  
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for obstruction of justice 
£1,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for maltreatment 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Systematic Discrimination Merthyr 
Tydfil 

Total = £6,000,000.00 
CPS (R23) 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for unlawful arrest without corpus delicti 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for restraint without corpus delicti 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against person 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for trespass against property 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for denial and abuse of Due Process 
£13,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for social and professional injury 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for aggravated kidnapping 
£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for Torture 
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£2,000,000.00 - Reparatory payment for obstruction of justice 
£500,000.00 - Reparatory payment for cumulative mental injury (chronic 
stress/anxiety) 

Total = £29,500,000.00 
All fees are calculated in accordance with the unrebutted fee schedule duly affirmed in July 2024. 

Non-Monetary Relief (Against All Respondents R1–R22) 

1) The immediate return or replacement of Affiant’s travel documents, 
2) The Affiant demands the immediate removal of any and all restrictions, 

limitations, or encumbrances imposed upon his unalienable rights. 
3) A written apology acknowledging liability and wrongdoing, 
4) Expungement of false criminal records, restoration of estate and legal files. 
5)  Court injunctions against further persecution, defamation or retaliation. 
6) Independent oversight mechanisms and compliance monitoring. 

Summary  
 

The Affiant’s statement describes decades of coordinated abuse, trafficking, 
fraud, and persecution primarily instigated by Angeline Moyo (R1), later 
compounded by misconduct from multiple state institutions and other 
respondents.  

From childhood, R1 allegedly subjected him to severe physical and sexual 
violence (including an assault by her agent), ritual practices involving his blood, 
humiliation, and the breaking of his arm, while also neglecting and abusing his 
terminally ill father and then exploiting guardianship after his death in 1996 to 
seize control of the Affiant’s inheritance and coerce his half‑sister into 
surrendering hers. 

The Affiant further states that R1 used his estate to fund her own education and 
relocation to England, refused to support his scholarship in Florida, diverted 
profits, forged documents, and arranged his trafficking to England, where she 
abandoned him, repeatedly slandered him to authorities, and allegedly 
orchestrated further assaults and public humiliations, including a near‑fatal 
attack in 2008 and being paraded bleeding through Slough High Street in a 
hospital gown.  

As matters escalated, he alleges systemic persecution by the Home Office, 
police forces, prisons, prosecutors, courts, and NHS bodies through unlawful 
arrests, aggravated kidnapping, torture, racial abuse, sexual assaults in 
custody, medical negligence, exposure to mycotoxins, defamation, and 
persistent obstruction of justice, leaving him traumatised, deprived of his estate 
and opportunities, and fearful that the present environment is unsafe for 
starting or raising a family 
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	AFFIDAVIT 
	STATEMENT OF FACT AND NOTICE OF DISTRESS 
	Statement of Living Status 
	 
	I, ‘cyrus’, of the bloodline “coxswain”,  jus in rem, a sovereign living man, one of we the people, attorney in fact, sui juris, under the authority and protection of Source/ Creator/ God and in full exercise of my natural common law, and constitutional rights, having taken juris and dominion over the sea, air, land and law, do solemnly affirm and declare as follows: 
	 
	I, cyrus, a living sentient Man, made by The Creator/ Source/ God and a follower of Divine Laws first and foremost  and the legislation(s) where they are not in conflict with God’s laws, hereinafter the Affiant, do make Oath and declare the following to be true by  the grace of God with God as my witness, so help me God: 
	 
	I am a living man, created by the Divine, endowed with a soul, life and dominion by Source/ Creator/ God, not a legal fiction, corporation or artificial entity, 
	​“And God said, Let us make man in our image, after our likeness: and let them have dominion over the fish of the sea, and over the fowl of the air, and over the cattle, and over all the earth, and over every creeping thing that creepeth upon the earth”​​​​​​​Genesis 1:26 (KJV) 
	 
	My existence and status as a living being is proof of divine grace and the  
	un-a-LIEN-able rights bestowed upon me by the Creator, 
	 
	“And God blessed them, and God said unto them, Be fruitful, and multiply, and replenish the earth, and subdue it: and have dominion over the fish of the sea, and over the fowl of the air, and over every living thing that moveth upon the earth”​​​​​​​​​Genesis 1:28 (KJV) 
	 
	“And the LORD God formed man of the dust of the ground, and breathed into his nostrils the breath of life; and man became a living soul”​Genesis 2:7 (KJV) 
	 
	“Let me not, I pray you, accept any man's person, neither let me give flattering titles unto man”​​​​​​​​Job 32:21 (KJV) 
	 
	“For I know not to give flattering titles; in so doing my maker would soon take me away”​​​​​​​​​Job 32:22 (KJV) 
	 
	“Ye shall not respect persons in judgment; but ye shall hear the small as well as the great; ye shall not be afraid of the face of man; for the judgment is God's: and the cause that is too hard for you, bring it unto me, and I will hear it”​     Deuteronomy 1:17 (KJV) 
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